IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
N & S/8 Merrymans Mill Road, 1330° W of
Jarrettsville Pike *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2919, 2921 & 2923 Merrymans Mill Road)
10" Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District

*  Case No. 03-015-A
The Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS QF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, the Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin, through
Nancy A. Conklin, Personal Representative, and their attorney, Theodore J. Potthast, Jr. The
Petitioners request variance relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to allow existing accessory structures to remain located in the front and side yards of
the properties known as 2921 and 2923 Merrymans Mill Road, in lieu of the required rear yard. In
addition, variance relief is requested from Section 1A03.4.B.1.b of the B.C.Z.R. to permit the
conservancy area on proposed Lot 3 to be 36% of the gross area in lieu of the required 70%. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan(s) submitted
which were accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Nancy A,
Conklin, Personal Representative for the Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin, property owner. Also
appearing were Scott A Lindgren, the Professional Land Surveyor who prepared the site plan for
this property, and, Theodore J. Potthast, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. No residents
from the surrounding locale appeared at the hearing; however, testimony was offered in opposition
to the request from Bruce Seeley and Wally Lippincott, representatives of Baltimore County’s
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), and from Lynn

Lanham, from the County’s Office of Planning.



This most unusual case comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a result of an
attempt to bequeath property in accordance with the Last Will and Testament of Walter Leroy
Conklin, now deceased. Apparently, the property was acquired by Mr. Conklin 65 years ago and
has remained in the family. The property is an irregular shaped parcel located on both the north
and south sides of Merrymans Mill Road in northern Baltimore County. That portion of the site on
the north side of Merrymans Mill Road is unimproved and contains approximately 1.7 acres in
area. The larger part of the property is located to the south of Merrymans Mill Road and contains
approximately 13.8 acres in area. Collectively, the overall tract contains a gross area of 15.452
acres, more or less, zoned R C 4,

The property is actually comprised of three parcels, which are more particularly
described in the deeds for the land as recorded in the L.and Records of Baltimore County. One
parcel 1s destgnated as the “Remainder of the First Parcel” (recorded at OTG 1./574/326) and 1s
1.73 acres in area. That parcel 1s unimproved. The next parcel is designated as the “Second
Parcel” (recorded at 4594/326) and contains 1.9 acres in area. That parcel is bisected by
Merrymans Mill Road and is likewise unimproved. The third parcel is identified as “Remainder”
(recorded at L.McL.M. 896/419) and is the largest piece. This parcel contains 11.63 acres in area
and is improved with three single-family dwellings identified as 2919, 2921 and 2923 Merrymans
Mill Road.

The dwelling known as 2919 Merrymans Mill Road is a two-story dwelling that 1s
occupied by Greg Conklin and his wife Amy, the grandson and grand-daughter-in-law of Walter
Leroy Conklin, and the son and daughter-in-law of Daniel and Nancy Conklin. The second
dwelling is known as 2921 Merrymans Mill Road and is a two-story dwelling that was occupied
for a number of years by an unrelated individual, but is owned by Daniel Conklin. The third

‘dwelling is a two-story stone structure known as 2923 Merrymans Mill Road. Donald Conklin and

jhis wife, Carol, occupy this house. It is also to be noted that another child of the sentor Mr.

§$C0nk]in, Carol Conklin and her husband, Bruce Quinn, live nearby offsite.
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The i1ssue in this case 1s a determination of the appropriate property lines for the lots
surrounding the three existing dwellings. As shown in the density calculations contained on the
plan, the overall property is made up of three separate parcels totaling approximately 15 acres.
Under the rights of subdivision for R.C.4 zoned land as contained in the B.C.Z.R., the size of the
parcel and its zoning classification would yield four lots. There are but three lots proposed and
apparently no plans for additional subdivision.

Testimony oftered in support of the Petition was that the Conklin family wishes to
reconfigure the lots so that each surviving family member has a roughly equal-sized lot. As shown
on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, proposed Lot 1 will consists of 5.925 acres in area and contain the
dwelling known as 2919 Merrymans Mill Road and encompass all of what is designated as the
“Second Parcel” and a large portion of the “Remainder of the First Parcel.” Lot 2 as proposed will
consist of 3.955 acres in area and the dwelling known as 2921 Merrymans Mill Road. Lot 3 as
proposed will contain 5.573 acres in area and the remaining portion of the “Remainder” lot as well
as a small part of the “Remainder of the First Parcel” and the house known as 2923 Merrymans
Mill Road.

In order to proceed with this proposal, there are two variances requested. The first
relates to the location of certain accessory structures on the property. As shown on the site plan,
the property features a series of small sheds and outbuildings that have apparently existed for many
years. Due to the orientation of the dwellings and proposed lot lines, three of these structures will
be located in either the front or side yards of the newly configured lots. Section 400.1 of the
B.C.ZR. requires that accessory structures be located in the rear yard; thus, variance relief is

requested to legitimize their location. There was no opposition to this request. It was recognized

S T _ _ ._ _
% 1 | that the buildings have existed in their present location for many years and to raze or relocate same
gé\ would cause a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship upon the applicant.

‘m\ ; However, the second variance requested is contested by County agencies. Due to the
"3

esire of the Petitioners to equally divide the senior Mr, Conklin’s property into three equally sized

i
L

pieces, a variance is requested for the conservancy area. The R.C.4 zoning classification 1s a
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watershed protection zone and under the R.C.4 regulations, the subdivision of R.C.4 zoned land

requires the retention of a conservancy lot. This conservancy lot must equal at least 70% of the

acreage of the overall tract. No doubt, it was the intent of these regulations to insure the

preservation and protection of a large R.C.4 zoned parcel. Under the regulations, the remaining
30% could then be utilized for a more intense development scheme. The County representatives
who were present oppose the Petitioner’s request in the instant case. No doubt they fear the
precedent that might be established by permitting what appears to be a significant variance. While
one can scarcely imagine the Zoning Commissioner ever approving such a variance for proposed
development, the issue presented in the instant case is most unique, given the circumstances.
Specifically, there are three existing houses presently on the tract, all of which are occupied by
family members. There is no additional development proposed or contemplated. Moreover, the
plan shows that much of the overall tract is proposed to be located within forest buffer easement or
forest buffer areas. In sum, although it is obvious that the letter of the law will not be followed, the
spirit of the ordinance most certainly will be. The Petitioners propose no new development, no
new clearing, and a retention of the existing agricultural use of the property. The nearby water
resource will not be threatened, given the fact that no new development or land use is proposed.
Although cognizant of the concerns of the Office of Planning and Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management, I cannot ignore conditions as they actually exist on the
property. The proposed configuration of the three lots 1s appropriate, given the location of the
existing dwellings. The variance relief granted herein 1s not intended to establish any precedent as
to future implementation of the R.C.4 zoning regulations, particularly as they relate to adjacent
properties. However, in this case, where three houses are in existence and three lots of record are
designated and configured as shown on the plan, the grant of the variance 1s warranted. However,
in granting the relief I will impose conditions to insure what I believe 1s the actual intent of the
R.C.4 conservancy regulations. Specifically, there will be no further subdivision or residential

development of this tract. Moreover, those areas of the property that are shown as being dedicated
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for Forest Buffer casements shall be perpetually protected and 70% of the overall tract shall be
dedicated as a conservancy area.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this ﬁ day of September, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow existing accessory

structures to remain located in the front and side yard of the properties known as 2921 and 2923
Merrymans Mills Road, in lieu of the required rear yard and from Section 1A03.4.B.1.b of the

B.C.Z.R. to permit the conservancy area on Lot 3 to be 36% of the gross area in lieu of the

required 70%, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order
has expired. I an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief

granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) There will be no further subdivision or residential development of the
Conklin tract. A minimum of 70% of the overall tract shall be shown as
conservancy, which may include those areas shown as forest buffer
easement or forest conservation, and shall be approved by DEPRM.

3) Within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, new deeds incorporating
the relief granted herein shall be recorded in the Land Records of

Baltimore County. Said deeds shall reference this case and set forth and
address the terms and conditions set forth herein.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

‘-:‘; LEA %RENCE E. SCOMIDT

~ Q) Zoning Commissioner
(O™ LES:bjs for Baltimore County !
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldeg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

| 410-887-4386

September 30, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Theodore J. Potthast, Jr., Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, #207
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N & S/S Merrymans Mill Road, 1330° W of Jarrettsville Pike
(2919, 2921 & 2923 Merrymans Mill Road)
10" Election District — 3™ Council District
The Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin - Petitioners
Case No. 03-015-A

Dear Mr. Potthast:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorabie, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391. ¢

Very truly yours,

Y7 aun

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bys for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Nancy A. Conklin, 2834 Merrymans Mill Road, Phoenix, Md. 21131
Mr. Scott A. Lindgren, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., #100, Towson, Md. 21286
Messrs. Bruce Seeley &/Wally Lippincott, DEPRM
Ms. Lynn Lanham, Office of Planning
People's Counsel; Cage File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Saybaan Ink
i esygelnsad [ moas
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Petition for \/’arlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

3189, = 282/ { w2523
for the property located at _yfeae ymans Mne Bosa

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersignad, lagz

which is presently zoned ___ < &, <

Yol "l ey ¥

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is describad in the description and plat attached herzio =Tt
made a part hereof, heraby petition for a Variance from Saction(s)

SECT /0N 00,/ TV AtLow &XISTIAiG AcceSrody STRUETVRES L6 LOCATED Jad THE FRoT £ SidDe
YARD saf LIED OF JWE REQWRAED LKRAEAL YAAL (#zsaf ¢ R2923 MerryManz I E.”Apr)

SECTION 1A03 4 B | b TO ALLOW THE CONSEBVANCN AREA (LoTR) 1O BE 3% oF THE
(GROSS AREA IN LIEU OF THE REAUIRED 70%
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare County, ta the zaning law of Baltimare Caunty, for the following reasons: (indica:z

hardship or practical difficulty)
Sécryand o0,/

D ECT 04 OB .4.B.ILb - &4, D WG INL

~ EAca OF FHE STRUCTUVASS

AQLE EX)ITING

ANS  THE QCcomPand ¥V /NG 2/MPRO Ve &I QRE EXIIT7M4.

SOOI/ G TO MEET THE SETEACKS AND INELUDE Tile s MRRD Y EMDITI a2 SAcs

| LOT witt NoT attow yuE Vo Vs / ap o
Property is to be posted and advertised as preszribed by the zoning requ ?

DoV’ S00a) REQUIRED /:d THT

ations. SRECy LIt Freomd T

|, or we, agree topay expenses of above Variance, advertising, pasting, etc. and further agrae to and are to be bounded by the zonirg

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning

Contract Purchaser/lessee:

Name - Type or Pmt -

Signature A
Address o " Telephone No.
City - State Zip Code”
Attorney ForPetitioner:
__‘___,.-»-""'"—J il ?

VoRg J. ¥ovruy L

ii° Chmpany .

e A ME fza_z_ £33 “”lfﬁa

E‘? ) ‘jddres: Telepnhone No.

Q] Y 20 ,

gﬂi ~_ : biate Zip Code
2{‘ Cgse No._ 07~ 0(S -
W
B 9 =gy

aw for Baltimore Cotinty.

IMWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penallias of

perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Legal Qwner(s):

& Es7a o L ZE‘ig_V (:;umuu

Name -~ Type or Print

il il ke

Signature
NN A Congernd PR
:

Name - Ty % Print
Signature ?’ ‘; ' AL

2643 MepNMANS Mitk Boadb

Address Talephane No,
PHoENIX__ MaRYLAND Z13 |
City State Zip Cone
Representative to be Contacted:
LBroce Deoaw.
Gazory, Laoss € Freat Lre
Name
320 &. fowse LA -y 770~ B23 .47
Addrass Telephane NQ.
City State Zip Coge

ORFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
seFe O[T

Reviewed By ___JM/




Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Survevors » Established 1906

Suitg 100« 320 East Towsontown Boulevard « Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4170 » Fax: (410} 823-4473 » www.gcehmited.com

July 9, 2002

ZONING DESCRIPTION
CONKLIN PROPERTY

Beginning for the same at a point on the centerline of Merrymans Mill Road said
point of beginning being distant southwesterly 1,330 feet, more or less, measured along
the centerline of Merrymans Mill Road from the centerline of Sunnybrook Road, thence
leaving Merrymans Mill Road and running, the four following courses and distances, viz:
(1) South 03 degrees 18 minutes 43 seconds East 962.37 feet, (2) South 80 degrees 47
minutes 07 seconds West 770.57 East, (3) South 21 degrees 58 minutes 22 seconds West
46.36 feet, and (4) North 43 degrees 28 minutes 28 seconds West 426.47 feet to the
center of Merrymans Mill Road, thence running and binding on the centerline of
Merrymans Mill Road, the two following courses and distances, viz: (5) North 50 degrees
43 minutes 52 seconds East 41.24 feet, and (6) North 46 degrees 43 minutes 52 seconds
East 8.87 feet, thence leaving Merrymans Mill Road and running the four following
courses and distances, viz: (7) South 43 degrees 28 minutes 28 seconds East 360.57 feet,
(8) North 85 degrees 11 minutes 26 seconds East 40.76 feet, (9) North 21 degrees 58
minutes 22 seconds East 396.09 feet, and (10) North 33 degrees 24 minutes 24 seconds
West 246.05 feet to the centerline of Merrymans Mill Road, thence running and binding
along the centerline of the said Merrymans Mill Road, the following course and distance,
viz: (11) South 42 degrees 03 minutes 56 seconds West 114.62 feet, thence leaving
Merrymans Mill Road, (12) North 15 degrees 15 minutes 03 seconds East 40.47 feet, (13)
North 02 degrees 45 minutes 02 seconds East 309.48 feet, (14) North 39 degrees 24
minutes 27 seconds East 99.00 feet, (15) North 80 degrees 47 minutes 36 seconds East
372.65 feet, (16) South 21 degrees 58 minutes 22 seconds West 37.25 feet to the
centerline of Merrymans Mill Road, thence along the centerline of Merrymans Mill Road
the three following courses and distances, viz: (17) North 62 degrees 32 minutes 16
seconds East 103.14 feet, (18) North 37 degrees 07 minutes 55 seconds East 100.00 feet,

and (18) North 76 degrees 25 minutes 25 seconds East 126.84 feet to the place of
beginning,

Containing 15.452 Acres of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance,

OP-0/5 4

conklindesc.
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" NOTICE OF ZONIND HEARING

The Zunirg Commissionsr of Raltimora County, by
authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing fn Towson.. farviand on
the propesty Identifiad herain as follows: 1

Case; #03-015-A

2918, 2021, 2923 Merrymans Mill Raad

SE/S Merryimans Mill Road, 1330' 8E of Sunnybrook Road

{0th Election District - 3rd Counciimanic Distrist

L.egial Owmer(s): The Estate of Watter Leroy Conklin, Nancy Cantda
Varlanca: ta allow sxistlng accessory structures 1o be lor
cated in tlw front and side yard In liey of the requlrad reas
vard: to atlow the conservancy area Lot 3 to be 36% of the
grass area In lisu of the raquired 70%, |
Hearing; Monday, August 26, 2002 at 9:08 a.m. in Root
407, Counfy Courls Buiiding, A81 Bosley Avanue. |

LAWRENGE £. SCHMIDT 1
Zaning Gommissicnar for Baltimore County |
NOTES: {1} Hearlngs are Handicapped Accessible; for
speclal acéomnodations Plaasa Contact the Zoning Gom-
mlssioner's Office at {410) 887-4386. *
{2) For Informaticn concaming the Flle and/or Hearlng,
Contact thp Zonlng Revlew Qffice at {410) 887-3381. 1
. 554834

8/119 Aug. B e

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

‘E_BL 2002

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of \ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on jl@ } 2002~

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

.4 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

. B1) 77—

|LEGAL. ADVERTISING




Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

‘ Regntered Prﬂfemﬂnai Land Surveyors « E. srﬂbhshed 1906

1 Suite 100 » 320 East Towsontown Boulevard < Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410} 823-4473 » www.gcclimited.com

LM T T ED

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 03-015-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

The Estate of Walter L.eroy Conklin,
Nancy Conklin

DATE OF HEARING:

August 26, 2002

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: GEORGE ZAHNER
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
2919, 2921 & 2923 Merrymans Mill Road

DATE:

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER
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BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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POSTED ON : August 5, 2002




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: in—-— O /5'--/~}-

Petitioner: /e Esvare ox %ﬂﬁ_ Lewoy Comeend - /\ém:r A C’aqgu% Adoers. S
Address or Location: 29/ 22/ & 2523 Meareymass e 4@ (e (ﬂ:ﬁ"l{dﬁ( /20 )

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: /& /lenoore .J fg*?ﬂ/.dm; Jﬁ.’.

Address: 606 5.4@_7*/;99.'2;- AVWVEJ Dprre 207
Wt g
_Towspd, Mo 2204

Telephone Number: __ 0 - 6§32 - 29500

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 8, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Theodore J Potthast Jr 410 832-2900
600 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 207

Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-015-A
2919, 2921, 2923 Merrymans Mill Road

SE/S Merrymans Mill Road, 1330" SE of Sunnybrook Road
10™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: The Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin, Nancy Conklin

Variance to allow existing accessory structures be located in the front and side yard in
lieu of the required rear yard.

HEARING: Monday, August 26, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

W -r:-'f"#g gﬂ#'ﬂ* ¢
-~ ;:?‘? o o ,_:}..
*‘Li TEELE e

T Lawrence F. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT ¢ 2L
LONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Director's Office
Baltimore County County ()Ftice Building
, 3 T West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

I'ax: 410-887-5708

July 18, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-015-A

2919, 2921, 2923 Merrymans Mill Road

SE/S Merrymans Mill Road, 1330" SE of Sunnybrook Road

10" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: The Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin, Nancy Conklin

Variance to allow existing accessory structures be located in the front and side yard in
lieu of the required rear yard.

HEARING: Monday, August 26, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

oD .
(” - P\ﬂ_‘_ iy A
wn-n-r*""*rf ‘

Arnold Jablon G&
Director

C: Theodore J Potthast Jr, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 207, Towson 21204
Nancy A Conklin 2843 Merrymans Mill Road, Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, AUGUST 10, 2002,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4388.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 8, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please farward billing to:
Theodore J Potthast Jr 410 832-2900
606 Baltimore Avenue
Suite 207
Towson MD 21204=

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-015-A

2919, 2921, 2923 Merrymans Mill Road

SE/S Merrymans Mill Road, 1330’ SE of Sunnybrook Road

10" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: The Estate of Walter L.eroy Conklin, Nancy Conklin

Variance to ailow existing accessory structures be located in the front and side yard in

lieu of the required rear yard; to allow the conservancy area Lot 3 to be 36% of the

gross area in lieu of the required 70%.

HEARING: Monday, August 26, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Couris
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

s et

avrence B, Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and
Decvelopment Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 4 10-887-5708

-1 .
,i} ‘%H Printe

July 18, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-015-A

2919, 2921, 2923 Merrymans Mill Road

SE/S Merrymans Mill Road, 1330° SE of Sunnybrook Road

10" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: The Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin, Nancy Conkiin

Variance to allow existing accessory structures be located in the front and side yard in
ieu of the required rear yard; to allow the conservancy area Lot 3 to be 36% of the
gross area in lieu of the required 70%.

HEARING: Monday, August 26, 2002 at 9:.00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

~
Cf} 1% v@;ﬂ/

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Theodore J Potthast Jr, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 207, Towson 21204
Nancy A Conklin 2843 Merrymans Mill Road, Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, AUGUST 10, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
DLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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‘Towson, Maryland 21204



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

August 23, 2002

Theodore | Potthast Jr
606 Baltimore Avenue, #207
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Potthast:

RE: Case Number: 03-015-A, 2919, 2921 & 2323 Merrymans Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July
10, 2002,

The Zoning Advisory Commiitee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition.
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC arc attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, atlorney, petitionct, cte,) are made
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a
bearing on this casc. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

l/\/ C(LQ ,C ﬁifa &1 &:L{ﬂk ){9 Y

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ©¥ &
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

c: Nancy A Conklin, 2843 Merrymans Mill Road, Phoenix 21131
Bruce Doak, Gerhold Cross & Etzel, 320 T Towsontown Blvd, Towson 21286
Peoplc’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

EP‘ Q Frnlad with Soybean Ink
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: 700 East Joppa Road
B'altlmore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500
Department of Permits and July 18,2002

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towgon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF July 15, 2002
Item No.: See Below

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final rlans for
the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,

IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING XI'EM NUMBERS
583; 001-005; 007+008; 010-013;

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@\7 Prnted wilh Soybean Ink
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 5, 2002
Department of Permits & Development Mgmit.

obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committeec Mceling
I‘or July 22, 2002
[tem Nos. 583, 001, 002, 003, 004, 005,
006, 007, 008, 009, 010,011,012, 109
and 0106

The Burcau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
iems, and we have no comments.

RWRB:CEN jrb

ce: Ile

ZAC-7-22-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-852002



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Inter-Office Correspondence
DATE: July 29, 2002

TO: Zoning Commissioner
FROM.: Wally Lippincott, Jr.
RE: Zoning Petition -0135

Strongly oppose the request for variance to the RC 4 standards requiring a 70%
Conservancy Area.

Several practical layouts for this site were discussed during the meeting with the
landowner’s surveyor during the development review of this project. The fact that the
houses exist is not an unusual circumstance nor is positioning of smaller lots within a
larger area of protected lands.

Given the 70% can be met on this sitethe granting of the variance would not be
consistent with the Zoning Regulations and would erode the ability to enforce these
regulations on other applicants.

The propetrty is zoned RC 4 Watershed Protection- these lands are part of the source
water supply system of the Metropolitan District that supplies water to approximately 1.8
million people. The zoning of these lands have been referenced and supported by the
multi-jurisdictional Reservoir Protection Strategy of which the County is a party.

The primary purpose of the RC 4 zone is to protect water quality, While the stream
buffers are protected by regulations, the RC 4 zone provides for a higher level of water
quality protection through providing a larger buffer area, reduced density and the cluster
standards. Lands zoned RC 5 can be subdivided in the manner requested because those
locations are not believed to be as sensitive to the reservolr. Placing 70% of the property
in a Conservancy Area provides for a higher level of resource protection to the water
supply lands than the fragmentation of the sensitive resources that can more easily occur
when the resources are divided up on lands under different ownership — as is proposed
here.



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R Bruce Seeleyggs I TV

DATE: Tuly 29, 2002

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 015
Address Merryman’s Mill (Clarke Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 15, 2002

The Depatiment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X.___Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

See attachment written by Wally Lippincott

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: July 16, 2002



BALTIMORE COUNPTY,‘ MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 16, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 JUL 16
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-003, 03-011, 03-013, & 03-015

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A, Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: QQQL\A __C«._-‘L__

Section Chief: ‘// _ V { N7

/i 7
AFK/LL: / %




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 26, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

A 7Y
SUBJECT: 2919, 2921, and 2923 Merrymans Mills Road
INFORMATION:
ltem Number: 03-015 — REVISED COMMENTS
Petitioner: Nancy A. Conklin
Zoning: RC 4
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request to retain the existing structures
that are located in the front & side yards in lieu of the required rear vard. However, this office
strongly opposes the request to allow the conservancy area (lot 3) to be 36% of the gross area in
lieu of the required 70%.

Prepared by: ‘M_QA‘A Cﬂmg%b‘
Section Chief: W

AFK/LL:MAC;




Maryland Department of Transportation Governor

State Highway Administration Jonn . Porcar
Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Parris N. Glendening

Date: 7-—/(~¢$Z

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County '_:_
Baltimore County Office of [temNo. ¢ (% Jrt

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

[+ 3

Dear. Mr. Zahner:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not atfected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by Li-mail at (Igredlein{@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] It

A~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Spesch
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE. * BEFORE THE
S/east side of Merrymans Mill Rd
1330 ft SW of Sunnybrook Road % ZONING COMMISSIONER
10" Election District 3™ Councilmanic
District * FOR
Legal Owner: The Estate of Walter L.
Conklin ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Nancy Conklin, Personal Rep.
Petitioner * 03-015-A
* * * * # * % # * * ¢ * o

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counse! in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation tiled mn the case.

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

1

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19th day of July, 2002, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Theodore J. Potthast, Jr., 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 207,

Towson, Maryland 21204 Attorney for Petitioner(s).

i

PE’I’ER MAX ZI MERNMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



THEODORE J. POTTHAST, JR. P.A.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
606 BALTIMORE AVENUE SUITE 207

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4026
410-832-2900

FAX 410-832-2903
August 27, 2002

Hon. Lawrence Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner

County Courts Bulding 4th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21294

RE: Estate of Walter LeRoy Conklin
Application for variance - Merrymans Mill Road

#02-0/5-A

Dear Commissioner Schmidt,

At yesterday’s hearing, | saw for the first time the plat which proposed the
change of boundary lines of the lots to be conveyed to the heirs of Mr. Conklin.
For this reason | was taken by surprise and was not able to study it properly and
present a response.

After taking a copy back to my office and reviewing it, | want to submit the
following comment for your consideration:

1. All of the areas which the Environmenal Protection Office proposes to
remove from lots 1 and 2 and add to lot 3 are in fact part of the forest
buffer areas of lots 1 and 2.

2, The protection to the watershed which which is afforded by inclusion
In a conservancy designation is likewise, and to the same extent, provided
by the forest buffer designation.The result is the same.

As the attorney for the Estate, | want to try to carry out the wishes of
LeRoy Conklin to the greatest extent possible. In order to accomplish Mr. Conklin’s
wishes, the Estate will consent to any restrictions you may find necessary to
impose on the area in question, in order to obtain the approval of the lot lines
prepared for this hearing by Gerhard, Cross and Etzel.

Very truly you%
O RAYEE Lt
i}’i’k‘!{* \ .5 [} l W W

Theodore J. Potthast, Jr.

cc: Office of Planning



Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

LY

&

Suite 405, County Courts Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue

Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax, 410-887-3468

May 4, 2004

Mr. Bruce E. Doak

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Doak:

RE:  Spirit and Intent, Case # 03-015-A, Conklin Property, 2919 /2921 / 2923 Merrymans Mill Road, 10" Election District

In response to your April 13, 2004 letter addressed to me, | have reviewed the available zoning records in Case # 03-015-
A. Based on the information provided in your letter and the zoning records, the following has been determined regarding
the proposed modification to the site plan and order in Case # 03-015-A:

1.

The proposed non-contiguous nature of the conservancy area and the public road passing through the
conservancy area are not material changes to the plan and order. In addition, provided a General Note is
added to the plan stating that unified ownership and control of the conservancy area will be maintained through
a recorded easement to Baltimore County, the location of the conservancy area on all three proposed lots is not
a material change to the plan and order.

Base on the above, the proposed modification to the plan and order is approved as being in the spirit and intent
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) relative to Case 03-015-A, subject to any restrictions
contained in my order.

Restriction # 3 of my order is hereby extended until July 6, 2004 for the recording of new deeds in the County
Land Records Office.

A copy of this response will be recorded and made a permanent part of the zoning case file.

You must include in the details of all plans (including minor subdivision plans and building permit plans) a
verbatim copy of this response.

| trust that the information set forth herein is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further
information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sty AT
g Y

l.awrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissicner
for Baltimore County

-

c: Zoning Hearing File 03-015-A

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prninted on Recyclad Papaer



Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

# | Registered Professional Land Surveyors « Established 1906

Suite 100 « 320 East Towsontown Boulevard +* Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 + Fax' (410) 823-4473 » www.gcelimited.com

October 3, 2002

Lawrence EE. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 03-015-A

Decar Mr. Schmidt,

[ have reviewed your order on the Conklin property. My clients will be able to abide with all of
the conditions except for #3. This subdivision is going through the minor subdivision process.
The remainder of the process will take longer then 60 days. May I make the recommendation to
have the 60day deadline start from the date of the approved minor subdivision plan. If this is not
acceptable, a longer term, such as 180 days can replace the 60day condition in your order.

Thank you for your consideration to this request.

Sincerely,

Bruce E. Doak
Principal

Z:\Business\Letters\Conklin zoning order.doc
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NOTE TO FILE

DATE: July 10, 2002

TO: Zoning Commissioner

FROM: Jetffrey Perlow, Planner II
Zoning Review

RE: 03-015-A (2919, 2921, 2923 Merrymans Mill Road-Conklin Property),
The Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin, Nancy A. Conklin, personal
representative

I met with Bruce Doak, representing the petitioner's engineer, and Carl Richards, zoning
review supervisor, on this day. Mr. Richards and 1 advised Mr, Doak that he would
additionally need to file a petition for Special Hearing to use the density on the northwest
side of Merrymans Mill Road to support the lots on the southeast side of Merrymans Mill
Road. Mr. Doak felt that the additional petition was unnecessary, and that 1if the issue
were 10 arise at the hearing, he would address it at that time. We also advised Mr. Doak
that the portion of the variance petition relating to the conservancy area could be
construed as a “use variance” by the Zoning Commissioner, and as such could be
determined to be 1nvalid.

(3-0(5 -4
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Case Number 230 A A
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
Name Address City, State Zip Code

NBNCY 1. Conkem2893 MEerr1ARS e EJ? 105 HO,

o2/l 3/

U ITE 100

{)"&QT) A. L:u@aaml 320 E.TowsSONTOWN BuiD

Towsont M0 | 212 ¥

..:Z‘f&"}é:

s ice e J Pz Gap Bhez M i ~zwsn M
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Revised 4/17/00



B— 260
l'5’7’\/Z //)1 ﬂM Case Number _ O 5- 0/ A)
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PROTESTANT'S SIGN-IN SHEET
Name l Address City, State | Zip Code
Bruce Sex ﬂf?f?/?/?
W’?//&; C?z?ﬁ (‘07% ‘( .
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Revised 4/17/00
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